

No. 25-609

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLINTON SIPLES,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS A. COLLINS, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SWORDS TO PLOWSHARES,
CONNECTICUT VETERANS LEGAL CENTER,
AND THE VETERAN ADVOCACY PROJECT AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW H. GREINETZ
WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP
1395 Brickell Ave.
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 577-3118

ZACHARY D. TRIPP
Counsel of Record
LUKE SULLIVAN
CAITLIN FLANAGAN
WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
zack.tripps@weil.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 23, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Decision Below Misapplies the CUE Standard and All But Eliminates the CUE Safety Valve for Legal Errors.....	4
II. The Decision Below Will Harm Vulnerable Veterans For Whom CUE Relief is Critical.	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Berger v. Brown</i> 10 Vet. App. 166 (1997)	5
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	6
<i>Eastway Const. Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 762 F.2d 243 (2d Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Fugo v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet. App. 40 (1993)	5
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022)	i, 4, 5
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	4, 11
<i>Pirkl v. Wilkie</i> , 906 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	4
 STATUTES	
38 U.S.C. 5109A	4
38 U.S.C. 7111	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
38 C.F.R. 20.1403	i, 5
<i>Comorbid Depression</i> , 112 <i>Neurobiology of Learning & Memory</i> 114 (2014)	8
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Income of Working-Age Veterans Receiving Disability Compensation</i> (Dec. 14, 2023)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Amitis Darabnia, <i>To Care for Him Who Shall Have Borne the Battle: Government's Response to PTSD</i> , 25 Fed. Cir. B.J. 453, 477–478 (2016)	9
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 11 ..	6
Hugh McClean, <i>Delay, Deny, Wait Till They Die: Balancing Veterans' Rights and Non-Adversarial Procedures in the VA Disability Benefits System</i>	11
<i>Improvements Still Needed in Processing Military Sexual Trauma Claims</i> , Report No. 20-00041-163	10
Brian A. Liang & Mark S. Boyd, <i>PTSD in Returning Wounded Warriors: Ensuring Medically Appropriate Evaluation and Legal Representation Through Legislative Reform</i> , 22 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 177, 178 (2011)	8, 11
Libby Perl, <i>Veterans and Homelessness</i> , Cong. Research Serv., Report No. RL34024 (2023)	9
Brent D. Mast, <i>Veteran and Nonveteran Homelessness Rates: New Estimates</i> , 25 Cityscape 379, 379–85 (2023)	9
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., <i>Veterans Benefits Administration: Problems and Challenges Facing Disability Claims Processing</i> (2000)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Veteran Working-Poor: The Relationship Between Labor Force Activity and Poverty Status</i> , Nat'l Ctr. for Veterans Analysis & Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, (Nov. 2017).....	9
Adam S. Zimmerman, <i>Exhausting Government Class Actions</i> , U. Chi L. Rev. Online (Oct. 2022)	10, 1
